
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Hugh Morris (Chairman) 

Michael Hudson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Bennett 
Mark Boleat 
John Brewster 
Nigel Challis 
John Chapman 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Alex Deane 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Pauline Halliday 
Brian Harris 
 

Michael Henderson-Begg 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Alastair King 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Michael Page 
Chris Punter 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Alderman Sir Michael Savory 
Deputy Robin Sherlock 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Spanner 
Alderman Sir John Stuttard 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the public minutes and summary of the Markets Committee held on 25 
September 2012 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2012-13 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
For Decision 

 
 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
5. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
For information 

 
 (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 

9 - 11 3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To approve the non-public minutes of 25 September 2012 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
10. PROGRESS REPORT - INFILL DEVELOPMENT CHISWICK GAP, NEW 

SPITALFIELDS MARKET 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor 
For Decision 

 
 (Pages 39 - 48) 

 
11. TENANCIES AT WILL GRANTED AND ARREARS OUTSTANDING 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
For information 

 
 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 25 September 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
25 September 2012 at 11.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Hugh Morris (Chairman) 
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
John Brewster 
Nigel Challis 
John Chapman 
Alex Deane 
Deputy Robin Eve 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Michael Page 
Chris Punter 
Deputy Robin Sherlock 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
John Spanner 
Alderman Sir John Stuttard 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Lisley - Town Clerk's Department 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Libby Grant - Corporate HR 

Andrew Buckingham - Public Relations Office 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Andrew Crafter - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Wild - City Surveyor's Department 

Debbie Howard - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

David Smith - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Malcolm Macleod - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Nigel Shepherd - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Donald Perry - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Karyn Ramsay - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Tom Edwards - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Anthony Phillips - Field Fisher Waterhouse 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Sir Michael Savory, Mark Boleat, 
Deputy Stella Currie, Peter Dunphy, Deputy Pauline Halliday, Brian Harris and 
Michael Henderson-Begg. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
West Poultry Avenue 
 
In was noted that the Deputy Chairman had pursued this matter with the 
Chairman of the Property Investment Board. The Deputy Chairman pointed out 
that consideration was being given to the possibility of repairing the tunnels 
under the road but no decisions had yet been taken.   
 

4. CHIEF OFFICER APPOINTMENT  
A report of the Town Clerk which set out the wish to involve the Chairman of 
the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in the appointment of 
the post of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the Director of 
Open Spaces was considered.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - PERIOD 1 2012/12 (APRIL - JULY)  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection providing 
Members with an update on progress in achieving the objectives set out in the 
annual Business Plan for the 1st period in 2012/13 (April – July inclusive) was 
considered. The principal subjects covered in the report were: 
 

• Daily Mail report on shoppers making savings buying fruit and vegetables 
from markets compared to supermarkets 

• Love your Market and National Market Day 

• Progress report on Markets Byelaws 

• Olympic period 

• Spitalfields Rain Water Harvesting 

• Billingsgate Satellite unit 1 update 

• Finance update 
 
A discussion took place on the Markets Byelaws Working Party which was 
reviewing whether there is a need for new byelaws for Billingsgate, Smithfield 
and New Spitalfields Markets. The Superintendent, Billingsgate Market, Chair 
of the Markets Byelaws Working Party, explained that the consultation process 
was underway and that confirmation was awaited from the Fishmongers 

Page 2



Company before the consultation exercise was complete. He pointed out that 
Members views were invited by the Working Group to consider whether new 
byelaws might assist with the effective management of the Markets.  
 
In relation to Customer Parking which had been introduced at Billingsgate 
Market at the start of July 2012 the Superintendent, Billingsgate Market, 
explained that Penalty Notices were fixed by a third party company and any net 
receipts from penalty notices would offset the service charge. The Director 
pointed out that the parking charges had been introduced at the request of the 
tenants.  
 
A Member complimented the Director on a very useful and informative Report. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. BILLINGSGATE MODERNISATION PROJECTS  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection providing an 
overview on two separate capital projects which would soon be brought forward  
for approval by Members and set out an outline of other minor projects about to 
be undertaken or under consideration for the future as a means of improving 
and modernising the facilities at Billingsgate Market were considered.  
 
A Member commented that the roof at Billingsgate Market was in need of 
particular repair and that officers should take this work forward as speedily as 
possible.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. CHRISTMAS 2012 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRADING HOURS AND 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN  
A report of the Superintendent, Smithfield Market, seeking approval to the 
proposed Christmas trading and traffic arrangements for Smithfield Market was 
considered.  
 
It was noted that the hours would be varied in order for the Market to open from 
3:00am – 10:00am. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Markets trading hours be varied over the following 
dates: 
 
Saturday 15 December 
Sunday 16 December 
Saturday 22 December 
Sunday 23 December 
Monday 24 December 
Monday 31 December 
 
This would mean that the Market would be closed on: 
 
Tuesday 25 December 

Page 3



Wednesday 26 December 
Tuesday 1 January. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
Markets Committee Visits 
 
In response to a question by a Member on the early start time of the Markets 
Committee visits, which made it difficult for Members to get to the coach-pick 
up point at Guildhall or at the Market for Members living outside London; the 
Chairman pointed out that overnight accommodation and ad-hoc travel 
arrangements could be considered.  
   
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs 

11 - 15 3 

 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12. CENTRAL MARKETS - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
LIABILITY OF CITY FOR SYSTEM PERFORMANCE  
A joint report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor and the City Surveyor was 
received.  
 

13. SMITHFIELD MARKET CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM  
A report of the City Surveyor was considered and agreed.  
 

14. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2012  
A report of the Superintendent, Smithfield Market, was considered and agreed.  
 

15. SMITHFIELD LEASES  
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection provided an oral statement 
on the High Court Judgement.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  

Page 4



 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.46pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Markets Committee 

 

20 November 2012  

 

Subject: 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  2012/13 
and 2013/14 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital 
budgets overseen by your Committee. In particular it seeks approval 
to the provisional revenue budget for 2013/14, for subsequent 
submission to the Finance Committee.  Details of the Committee’s 
draft capital budget are also provided.  The budgets have been 
prepared within the resources allocated to the Director. 

Business priorities for the forthcoming year include maintaining the 
same high level of service or developing new services within a cash 
limited resource allocation; identifying new income streams; reducing 
energy costs and carbon footprint; supporting the procurement to pay 
initiative in order to deliver savings through improved procurement 
and to review our tenant’s service charge accounts to ensure that we 
continue to deliver cost effective services. Two priority projects for 
2013/14 at Billingsgate Market are the creation of additional fish 
handling facilities and the renewal of the roof, subject to future 
gateway reports. 

      Latest     

Summary Of Table 1   Approved Original    

    Budget Budget Movement 

    2012/13 2013/14   

      £'000 £'000 £'000 

            

Expenditure   14,059 13,282 (777) 

    

Income   (14,317) (14,558) (241) 

    

Support Services and Capital Charges  6,305  6,185  (120) 

      

    

Total Net Expenditure    6,047  4,909       (1,138) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

Overall, the 2013/14 provisional revenue budget totals £4.909m, a 
decrease of £1.138m compared with the latest approved budget for 
2012/13 of £6.047m.  

 The main reasons for this reduction are: 

•     One off carry forwards from 2011/12 totalling £20,000 are 
included in the 2012/13 latest approved budget. 

•     Increase in planned works of £169,000 mainly at New Spitalfields 
Market 

•     Reduction in City Surveyor’s repairs and maintenance costs of 
£108,000 and additional works programme of £101,000. A total 
reduction of £209,000 

•     Reduction in lease renewal fees of £722,000, which includes a 
carry forward of £142,000 from 2011-12 under-spend 

•     Reduction in support services and capital  charges  of £120,000  

•     An increase in income of £241,000, of which £103,000 is being 
used to partially offset the increase in planned works at New 
Spitalfields.  

 

•  Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

•     Review the provisional 2013/14 revenue budget to ensure that it 
reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget 
for submission to the Finance Committee  

•     Review and approve the draft capital budget 

•     Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from PP2P reviews, the 
implementation of the City of London Procurement Service, 
changes to the Additional Works Programme, implications arising 
from Carbon Trading Allowances and changes in respect of 
recharges. 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation is the largest provider of Wholesale 
Markets in the country.  It owns and manages Billingsgate Market (fish) 
in Docklands, Smithfield Market (meat) in the City and Spitalfields 

Page 8



Market (fruit, vegetables and flowers) in Leyton. Smithfield and 
Billingsgate Markets are funded from City's Cash and Spitalfields Market 
is funded from City Fund. 

2. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 
2013/14.  The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

•     Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 
budgets 

•     Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief 
Officers 

•     Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets 

3. The provisional budget for 2013/14 has been analysed by the service 
expenditure and compared with the latest approved budget for 2012/13 
(see Table 1). 

4. The report also compares the current year’s latest approved budget with 
the forecast outturn. 

Business Planning Priorities 

5. The business planning priorities for 2012/13 include managing lease 
renewals at Smithfield. This work is on-going throughout 2012/13 and the 
outcome of the court review in September 2012, which has previously 
been briefed by the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection at your 
last Committee meeting, was that a service charge will be implemented.  
Negotiations are underway with the Smithfield Market Tenants 
Association (SMTA) to agree an exclusive charge for rent and operational 
costs of running Smithfield Market and new leases. 

6. The budget for legal costs for the lease renewal process at Smithfield 
Market in 2012/13 was £722,000 made up from carrying forward 
£142,000 from 2011/12 departmental under-spends and £580,000 from 
Finance Committee’s contingency fund. The project is forecast to be 
concluded by March 2013 as, if a negotiated settlement cannot be reached 
and it is necessary to return to the High Court, the full court hearing 
should be complete before the next financial year.  Therefore no budget is 
currently proposed in 2013/14. 

7. A further business priority in 2012/13 was the renewed working practices 
agreement at Billingsgate Market.  This agreement was completed 
successfully during the early part of 2012/13 with the result that there is a 
net increase in the City’s income streams for rent and car parking, after 
accounting for increased rates expenditure at the car park.  

Page 9



8. Business priorities in 2013/14 include maintaining the same high level of 
service or developing new services within a cash limited resource 
allocation.; identifying new income streams; reducing energy and costs 
and carbon footprint; supporting the Procure to Pay (PP2P) initiative in 
order to deliver savings through improved procurement and to review our 
tenants service charge accounts to ensure that we are delivering cost 
effective services and value for money.  

9. At Billingsgate there are two priority projects for 2013/14. They are to 
implement works for renewing the roof and the creation of additional fish 
handling building facilities.  It is anticipated that there will be no impact 
on revenue as the project is expected to be funded from grants and the 
reserves in the “sinking fund”.  Future ‘gateway’ reports will be prepared 
to keep your Committee updated on the latest developments. 

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2013/14 

10. The proposed Revenue Budget for 2013/14 is shown in Table 1 below 
analysed between: 

•     Local Risk budgets – these are budgets deemed to be largely within the 
Chief Officer’s control 

•     Central Risk budgets – these are budgets comprising specific items 
where a Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the 
eventual financial outturn can be strongly influenced by external 
factors outside of his/her control or are budgets of a corporate nature 
(e.g. interest on balances and rent incomes from investment properties) 

•     Support Services and Capital Charges – these cover budgets for 
services provided by one activity to another.  The 
[...]
al restructure that took place in 2011. 

Potential Further Budget Developments 

24. The provisional nature of the 2013/14 revenue budget recognises that 
further revisions may be required, including in relation to: 

•    budget reductions to capture savings arising from the on-going PP2P 
reviews 

•    budget adjustments relating to the implementation of the City of 
London Procurement Service 

•    decisions on funding of the Additional Work Programme by the 
Resource Allocation Committee 

Revenue Budget 2012/13 

25. The forecast outturn for the current year is £6.047m, which is in line with 
the latest approved budget.  It is anticipated that the Director of Markets 
and Consumer Protection will remain within his resource allocation. 

Members Format 

26. Members have, in the past, expressed interest in the financial performance 
of individual Wholesale Markets (i.e. excluding the car park and outside 
properties at Smithfield).  This is set out in Appendix 3, which has not 
been prepared in accordance with conventional City of London format but 
where expenditure and adverse variances are presented in brackets. 

Page 14



27. On this basis, the overall cost to the City of London Corporation of 
operating the Markets is £6.136m in 2012/13 and £4.992m in 2013/14.  
The costs are higher than the overall Committee total as the excluded 
items produce a small net income.  The costs of the Markets include 
capital charges for 2013/14 totalling £4.883m, primarily relating to 
Smithfield refurbishment.  

28. The operating statement has been reviewed and some changes have been 
made to the allocation of costs.  Notes are included on the operating 
statement to explain significant differences. 

Draft Capital Budget 

29. No new bids were submitted recently by the Committee to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for resources to evaluate new capital or 
supplementary revenue projects. 

30. The Committee’s draft capital and supplementary revenue project budgets 
[...]
er Central Costs* (597) (265) (311) (297) (207) 273 (399) (344) (1,975) (1,095) (2,198) (1,381) (2,779) (1,088) (2,908) (2,022)

Total Market (Expenditure)/Income 717 912 767 772 (62) 580 277 341 (6,397) (5,771) (7,180) (6,105) (5,742) (4,280) (6,136) (4,992)

N.B. This table has not been prepared in accordance with conventional City of London Corporation format.  In the table above ( ) = Expenditure / Deficit

Excludes the car park and outside properties at Smithfield

* Includes monies allocated from Policy and Resources Committee for additional repairs and maintenance at Smithfield (see annex F1)

Note 1

Billingsgate increased compliment of staff to include car parking attendants

Spitalfields decreased compliment of staff by not fulfilling vacancies

Smithfield decreased staff costs as part of the efficency measures

Note 2

A review of allocation of costs has been completed and insurance had incorrectly been input below the line in the previous year for all markets

Note 3

A review  resulted in discovering that the car park costs and income had been included in Smithfield Market Actual 2011-12 column and the Original Budget 2012-13 column.  

This has now been rectified and the car park costs and income have been excluded in the Lastest Approved Budget column 2011-12  and the Original budget column for 2012-13. 

APPENDIX 3 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
   
  

Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Markets Committee 20 November 2012  

 

Subject: 

Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report advises your Committee of Enforcement Activity carried out 

by the Enforcement Team within my Department and the Food Standards 

Agency at Smithfield Market during the four month period from 1
st
 June 

2012 to 30 September 2012. 

 

The Lead Veterinarian for the Food Standards Agency (FSA) has reported 

that t
[...]
tion of a City 

Corporation Official Veterinarian acting on behalf of the FSA. On 30 

October and 2 November 2011, a Director and a senior manager of Reeve 

& Co, a trader at Smithfield Market, abused one of the City’s Official 

Veterinarians who was attempting to undertake a planned audit of their 

business on behalf of the Food Standards Agency. 

4. After an investigation by the Food Standards Agency (FSA), three charges 

were laid by the FSA against the Company, the Director, and the senior 

manager relating to the obstruction of an official veterinarian as he sought 

to undertake an audit, and their failure to provide the assistance and 

information the vet needed to undertake an audit.  

5. The case was heard at Westminster Magistrates Court on 16/17 October 

2012 with sworn evidence being given by four City of London staff. After 

the two-day trial, the District Judge found all the charges were proven, and 

fines and costs were imposed: 

Page 22



   
   
  

• Keith Graves, the Director of the company, was fined £700 and 

ordered to pay prosecution costs of £3,250;  

• Michael Brown, an employee, was fined £350 and ordered to pay 

prosecution costs of £1,000;  

• Reeve and Company was fined £100 and ordered to pay prosecution 

costs of £3,250.  

• Each defendant was also ordered to pay £15 victim surcharges.  

• The total fines and costs of the case were £8,650. 

6. It is understood that Reeves and Co Ltd are to appeal and a hearing at the 

High Court is likely to take place early next year. This is the first 

prosecution of its kind at Smithfield and, we believe, it may be the first in 

the UK. 

7. Over the four month period from 1 June 2012 to 30 September 2012 

enforcement has continued under the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 

1974.  Planned audits continued with particular emphasis on improving the 

wearing of personal protective equipment by Market personnel and Market 

users where necessary.  This is detailed in parag
[...]
mal notices

B: Written advice D:

Stall TOTAL

A B C D

1 0

2 21 4 6 31

3 17 2 2 21

4 2 2

5 4 4

6 2 2

7 0

8 4 3 7

9 10 10

10 1 1

11 29 3 3 35

12 11 11

13 1 2 3

14 0

15 1 2 3

16 1 1

17 2 1 3

18 6 6

19 4 1 5

20 2 2

21 7 7

22 24 5 1 30

23 14 1 15

24 6 6

25 3 3

26 0

27 13 1 6 20

28 13 13

29 2 2

30 0

31 32 3 35

32 2 3 5

33 1 2 3

34 27 2 3 32

35 2 2

36 5 5

37 7 7

38 9 2 11

39 10 10

40 10 10

41 3 1 4

42 8 3 11

43 6 6

TOTAL 316 18 0 50 384

June 12 to Sept 12

The following information shows the breakdown of the enforcement activity. Each company has been allocated by the Food

Standards Agency a randomised number, so that the information remains confidential. The number that has been allocated

to the company remains the same, and this will demonstrate whether companies are improving or whether they are continuing

to fail to comply with the Regulations.

Detention of food notices /        

Agreement to destroy food

Page 32



Agenda Item 9

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2012-13
	Markets Operating statement for members 2013-14 Final

	5 Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market
	Enforcement Activity Appendix A1 - Nov 12
	Enforcement Activity Appendix A2 June 12-Sept 12
	Enforcement Activity Appendix A3 FSA report June12 - Sept12

	9 Non-Public Minutes
	10 Progress report - Infill Development Chiswick Gap, New Spitalfields Market
	Infill - Chiswick Gap - spitalfields APX 1
	Infill - Chiswick Gap - spitalfields APX 1a

	11 Tenancies at Will Granted and Arrears Outstanding



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 November 2012 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
20 November 2012 at 12.00pm

Present

Members:
Hugh Morris (Chairman)
Alex Bain-Stewart
Deputy John Bennett
John Brewster
Nigel Challis
John Chapman
Peter Dunphy
Deputy Bill Fraser
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg
Deputy Pauline Halliday

Brian Harris
Deputy Keith Knowles
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies
Deputy Joyce Nash
Michael Page
Chris Punter
Deputy Robin Sherlock
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
John Spanner
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Lisley - Town Clerk's Department
Paul Hickson - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Debbie Howard - Chamberlain's Department
Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department
David Smith - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Malcolm Macleod - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Nigel Shepherd - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department
Donald Perry - Markets & Consumer Protection Department

The Chairman thanked Deputy Robin Sherlock for his contributions to this 
Committee and wished him well for the future as this was his last meeting.

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Michael Hudson, Mark Boleat, Deputy Stella 
Currie, Alex Deane, Deputy Robin Eve, Michael Henderson-Begg, Deputy 
Henry Jones, Robert Merrett, Elizabeth Rogula, Alderman Sir Michael Savory 
and Alderman Sir John Stuttard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 



3. MINUTES 
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 
were approved. 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2012-13 
A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection which set out the annual submission of the revenue and capital 
budgets was considered. The report sought approval for the provisional 
revenue budget for 2013/14 for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee. 

The Chairman highlighted that the recommendations being sought for approval 
allowed the Chamberlain to revise the budgets. He recommended that if the 
revision of the budgets varied by more than 10% of net expenditure a further 
report should be submitted to this Committee. 

It was noted that this report was set out in the template agreed by the 
Members’ Working Party and that the figures set out in brackets were a saving 
and not a deficit. In response to a question by a Member, it was noted that 
feedback would be provided to the Members’ Working Party on the need for 
notes and paragraph numbers to be set out more clearly. 

In relation to paragraph six of the report which stated that ‘no budget is 
currently proposed in 2013/14’, the Director pointed out that this related to the 
legal costs for the lease renewal process at Smithfield Market and that if a court 
hearing was necessary the proceedings should be complete before the next 
financial year. 

In response to a question by a Member it was noted that a breakdown of the 
transport related expenses would be provided to him.  

RESOLVED – That Members approve: -

 The budget for submission to the Finance Committee;

 The capital budget;

 To authorise the Chamberlain to revise the budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from PP2P reviews, the implementation of the City of 
London Procurement Service, changes to the Additional Works Programme, 
implications arising from Carbon Trading Allowances and changes in 
respect of recharges and;

 If the revision of the budgets varies more than 10% of total net expenditure 
a further report be submitted to this Committee for agreement.



5. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection advising Members 
of the enforcement activity carried out by the Enforcement Team within the 
Markets & Consumer Protection Department and the Food Standards Agency 
at Smithfield Market during the four month period from 1 June 2012 to 30 
September 2012 was considered. 

RESOLVED – That Members note the contents of the report. 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

Retail trade at redeveloped General Market

In response to a question by a Member it was noted that the retail trade at the 
re-developed General Market would not come under the jurisdiction of this 
Committee. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraphs
9 - 11 3

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 September 
2012 were approved subject to additional text being added under item 13, 
Smithfield Leases. 

10. PROGRESS REPORT - INFILL DEVELOPMENT CHISWICK GAP, NEW 
SPITALFIELDS MARKET 
 A report of the City Surveyor was considered and agreed. 

11. TENANCIES AT WILL GRANTED AND ARREARS OUTSTANDING 
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection was received. 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
Two questions were asked relating West Poultry Avenue and the Smithfield 
Lease Negotiations. 



13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one urgent item relating to Satellite Unit 1, Billingsgate Market. 

The meeting ended at 1.00pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira
 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk


